GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR (UT) OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R&B) DIVISION RAMNAGAR

(Email: xenpwdramnagar@gmail.com)

ADDRESS: Dak Bunglow Ramnagar.

The Divisional Forest Officer Jammu

SUB: - COMPLIANCE OF STAGE- I OF FOREST PROPOSAL AND REQUEST FOR ACCORDING WORKING PERMISSION REG. NAME OF WORK- Upgradation of road from Thial to Chountra Mata km 6th RD 0 to km 19th RD 500 Distt. Udhampur UT of Jammu & Kashmir Under CRF Head of PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar (Proposal No. FP/JK/Road/146404/2021-Reg).

Sir,

1. The above mentioned project is for Upgradation of road from Thial to Chountra Mata km 6th RD 0 to km 19th RD 500 Distt. Udhampur UT of Jammu & Kashmir Under CRF Head of PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar (Proposal No. FP/JK/Road/146404/2021-Reg). The project envisaged diversion of 5.6 Ha. forest land under Jammu Forest Division. General approval under section 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 as per MoEF&CC's earlier guidelines letter F. No. 11-9/98-FC dated: 03.01.2005 and 11-246/2014-FC dated: 03.11.2017 has accorded the in-principle approval subject to conditions mentioned below whose compliance has been completed on part of user Agency i.e. PWD(R&B) Sub Division Majalta and same had been detailed para wise below: -

Ser No	Conditions for Compliance as per Government	Compliance by User Agency, PWD(R&B) Sub Division Majalta, (i) RoadProject
	Legal status of the forest will remain unchanged	Agreed and complied with.
b	Cost of Compensatory Afforestation CA Scheme may be realized from the User Agency	Agreed and complied with.
C	Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for Non-forestry purpose may be realized from the User Agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters no. 11-9/98-FC dated: 03.01.2005 & Letter No. 11-246/2014-FC dated: 03.11.2017 and and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order WP(C)No. 202/1995, I.A.No. In 566, dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008	 After acceptance of demand note, the requisite amount of Rs. 17317788.00/- (One Crore Seventy Three Lakh Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Rupees only) has been deposited through the challan generated online on web portal and deposited in the appropriate bank account. The payment confirmation has been realized and reflected on the PARIVESH Portal. (Copy of receipt enclosed). After acceptance of demand note, the requisite amount of Rs. 2700000.00/- (Twenty Seven Lakh only) has been deposited through the Treasury challan generated online on web portal and deposited in the account Divisional Manager Forest Development Cooperation Udhampur. (Copy of receipt enclosed).

d	Cost of compensatory afforestation (CA)	
u	as per CA scheme may be realized from	Agreed and complied with.
	User Agency.	
	The CA will be maintained for 10 years.	
e.	The State Government shall charge the	Copy of undertaking enclosed.
	Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land	
	being diverted for non-forestry purpose	
	from the User Agency, as per the orders of	
	the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated	
	30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008,	
	24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA No. 566	
	in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the	
- 1	guidelines issued by the Ministry vide	
	letter No. 5-3/2011- FC (Vol-I) dated 6th	
-	January, 2022 in this regard.	
1.	User agency shall deposit/transfer all the funds (Cost of CA, NPV etc) to CAMPA	The payment has been transferred and
	fund of the Ministry of Environment, Forest	confirmation of the same has been
	and climate change through e-portal	reflected on the PARIVESH Portal (Cop
	(https://parivesh.nic.in).	Attached)
g	User Agency should ensure that the	Decement described the set of the Co.
8	compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV etc.)	Payment deposited through Challan (Con
	are deposited through challan generated	Enclosed)
	online on web portal and deposited in	
	appropriate bank only. Amount deposited	
	through other mode will not be accepted	
	as compliance of the Stage-I clearance.	
h	The complete compliance of the FRA,	FRA, Certificate is enclosed.
	2006 shall be ensured by way of	de la cheresea.
	prescribed certificate from the concerned	
_	District Collector.	
	Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish	Pertains to Forest Department.
'	undertaking that the approved CA site(s)	•
'	will not be changed without the approval of	
	competent authority.	
J	CEO State CAMPA shall furnish	Pertains to Forest Department.
	undertaking that the funds under state/UT	
	CAMPA will be released to Divisional	
	Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme.	
	The complete compliance shall be	
1	iploaded on e-portal	Complied with.
10	https://parivesh.nic.in).	
	he User Agency shall construct retaining	TI-1-11:
w	alls/breast walls/ rain water drainage on	Undertaking enclosed.
fo	prest land and take all necessary steps to	
cł	heck soil erosion which may result due to	
pr	roposed construction.	
m T	ho I loom A 1 11	II. J 1.
ex	cavated with the construction of proposed	Undertaking enclosed.
1	and construction of proposed	
10	and shall be dumped either at identified places ithin the forest land or shall arrange the	

dumping of mulba outside the forest area.

In view of above, it is requested to accord the working permission to user agency at the earliest so that work on the project site be started.

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division

Ramnagar

UNDERTAKING

(UNQUALIFIED COMMITMENT FROM THE PROJECT OFFICIAL AS PER THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF IN-PRINCIPLE APPROVAL ACCORDED BY FOREST, ENVIRONMENT AND ECOLOGY DEPARTMENT UT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR)

- 1. It is to state that the PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar, UT of J&K who is the Project Authority for the diversion of 5.6 ha' forest land for non-forest use in the "Upgradation of road from Thial to Chountra Mata Km 6th RD 0 to Km 19th RD 500 Distt. Udhampur UT of Jammu & Kashmir Under CRF "hereby agree on the below mentioned points as per the Terms and conditions of Forest, Environment and Ecology Department, Government of Jammu and Kashmir. The points are:-
- i. Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees and in any case not more than 840 trees only shall be felled. Any felling shall only be done under the strict supervision of State Forest Department after issuance of felling permission from concerned DFO and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department.
- ii. The UT Govt shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation as well as the forest area proposed for diversion in the extant proposal in the E-Green watch portal of the Forest Survey of India.
- iii. The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.
- iv. The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.
- v. The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.
- vi. No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.

Constitution of the last

- vii. Sufficient firewood, preferably by the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest DevelopmentCorporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.
- viii. The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.
- ix. No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.
- x. The User Agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased by the orders of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

xi. The User agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.

xii. No muck shall be dumped in the forest land in context of the undertaking given by User Agency.

xiii. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road as per IRC norms.

xiv. Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Forest Areas.

xv. Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per provision under 1.21 of the Handbook of Forest (conservation) Act, 1980 and Forest Conservation Rules, 2003 (Guideline & Clarification), 2019, MoEF&CC.

xvi. Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests and wildlife.

xvii. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change may revoke/suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory. The State government will ensure compliance of these conditions through Forest Department.

> **Executive Engineer** PWD (R&B) Division

Ramnagar

<u>UNDERTAKING</u> (UNOUALIFIED COMMITMENT FROM THE PROJECT OFFICIAL TO BEAR THE COST OF NET PRESENT VALUE)

Authority hereby agree to defray the cost of Net Present Value (NPV) as per rules in force or as would be communicated by the Department of Forest, Environment and Wild Life Management, Government of Jammu & Kashmir for the diversion of 5.6 ha, forest land for non forest use in the "Upgradation of road from Thial to Chountra Mata km 6th RD 0 to km 19th RD 500 Distt, Udhampur UT of Jammu & Kashmir Under CRF".

PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar UT of J&K here by gives an additional undertaking that in-case of any upward revision of rates of NPV (as per report of the Expert Committee constituted by the Supreme Court). The PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar UT of J&K, will pay the amount of differential NPV.

Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Ramnagar

F. C. 28 (See Rule 7.8)

Detailed Bill of Contingent Charges of :PWD R AND B DIVISION RAMNAGAR

Bill Date: 11/03/2024 For Period: 2023-2024 Dd

Ddo Code: RMNPWD0002

Scheme: 16-4059-01-001-0011-1926-2-V-

BIII No:



Dhcode: 115-WORKS

Sno	Name	Account Number	Voucher No	Voucher Date	Net Amount
	DIVISIONAL MANAGER FOREST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UDHAMPUR	0247010200000011	1	11/03/2024	2700000
		Total			2700000

Budget

1. Appropriation for the Current Year :-	20273000
2. Expenditure including this Bill :-	20017788
3. Balance Avallable :-	255212

BILL PASSED FOR = 2700000 (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh Only)

Bill Passed Under Rupees = 2700001 (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh One Only)

Bill Entered in Drawl Register at Page No

S.No.41

Deduction Scheme	Amount
Total Deduction	0
Net Amount	2700000
Gross Amount	2700000

PWD (R&B) Division

I certify that the expenditure charged in this bill could not, with due regard to the interest of the State be avoided. I have satisfied myself that the charges entered in this bill have been really paid. Vouchers for all sums above Rs. 50 are attached to the bill and vouchers less than Rs. 50 are retained for Audit and shall not be used again. The bill has been prepared after observing all codal formalities & instructions issued by the Government from time to time.

PWD (R&B) Division
Signature of Braying Office awith Date

	A		1.00	VI Panasay	417	
N. N.				0066040100010399	Het Amenin	Const.
				0799040100001778	13524	
	: 1354	30/03/2024	364	0799040120000137	8768	
				0066040100018530	8708	
Lota/				0799040100001800	6750	
May	Major Head 4059			Number of Bills:	6750	
·	4059	13/03/2024		11 Sup 11	6817227	752
ß	4059	19/03/2024	115	1507161146404423	17317735	
				0022030080000007	4518600	21 5
٠ 4	4059	19/03/2024	115	0110040100019018	53:60	
ti	4059	19/03/2024	115	00660100000	3594687	3594
				0110040100001220	3200	160
0)	4050	27/02/02/02		2251000100537541	137600	
7	4050	27/02/0021	175	0247010200000011	2755000	MULE
		27/03/2024	115	0066010200001220	08661	59990
				0110040100019018	59990	
otal				05380101000000156	5159140	
	-			Number of Bills: 6	33772065	350874
ajor Head	ad : 4202					
	4202	19/03/2024	115	0066010200001220	59980	29990
				0110010100010010	200000	



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER JAMMU FOREST DIVISION, JAMMU



Total Tax Secretary Control

I would all managed a ground over A all managed for all a con- on

The Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur

No: DFO-J/FCA/371-74

Di: 27/1/2022

Subject: - Diversion of 5.6 Hac, of Forest Land for "Up-gradation of Road from Thial to Chountra Mata KM6th RD to KM 19th RD 500", District

Udhampur, UT of Jammu and Kashmir. Proposal No:

FP/JK/Road/146404/2021"

Ref:- IRO, Jammu's Office File No: 9-JKC-002/2022-Jammu January,2023

Sir.

On the aforementioned subject and reference, kindly find enclosed hereway the demand notes 1 & 2 raised by this office for further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Ang 27.01.23

(Anup Kumar Soni, IFS)
Divisional Forest Officer,
Jammu Forest Division,
Jammu

 Copy submitted to Chief Conservator of Forests, & Nodal Officer (FCA) Oto the Pr.CCF J&K for favour of information and necessary action.

2. Copy submitted to Conservator of Forests, East Circle, Jammu for favour of information.

3. Copy to the Range Officer, Jindrah for information and necessary action.



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER JAMMU FOREST DIVISION, JAMMU



ice a las to well strike

t mal disposemal a great com & discourant for it and in

DEMAND NOTE NO. 1

Rule School Forest et ouservation) Amendment Rules 2014

Name of User Agency: PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur

Name of Proposal: Diversion of 5.6 Hac, of Forest Land for "Up-gradation of Road from

Thial to Chountra Mata KM6th RD to KM 19th RD 590", District Udhampur. UT of Jammu and Kashmir, Proposal No.

FP.JK/Road/140404/2021,-Reg.

As per Stage-I (In-Principle) approval accorded by the Government of India, Ministry of Invariance of Lorest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Jammu Issued vide Inte No. 9-JKC-tot2 2022-Jammu January 2023 duly endorsed by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu is vide ends to No. PCC1 J&&c Jammu January 2023 duly endorsed by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu is vide ends to No. PCC1 J&&c Jammu January 2023 duly endorsed by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu is vide ends to No. PCC1 J&&c Jammu January 2023 duly endorsed by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu issued vide Integrated by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu issued vide Integrated by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu issued vide Integrated PCC1 J&&c Jammu issued vide Integrated by the office PCC1 J&&c Jammu issued vide Integrated by the offi

S. No.	Charges of compensatory levies	Stage-1 Condition No IPA	Amount (Rs.)
i	Compensatory Afforestation scheme	(ii)	41.60.500.00
2	Net Present Value (NPV)	(iii)	72.30,000 00
3	Biological Measures for Stabilization of 7 Dumping Sites		50.17.328.100
	Total Amour	11	1,73,17,788,00

(Rupees One Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Fighty-Fight only)

The payment of the compensatory levies shall be made through challan generated online on web portal and deposit in appropriate bank account only.

(Anup Kumar Soni, 1FS)
Divisional Forest Officer
Jammu Forest Division
Jammu

the state of the state of the state of the



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER JAMMU FOREST DIVISION, JAMMU



Let A Las No mill 25 think

traced disparement a great com & alternations for it are to

DEMAND NOTE NO. 2

[Rule 8(b) of Locest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014]

Name of User Agency: PWD (R&B) Division I dhampur

Name of Proposal: Diversion of 5.6 Hac, of Forest Land for "Up-gradation of Road from

Thial to Chountra Mata KM6th RD to KM 19th RD 500", District l dhampur, UT of Jammu Kashmir. and Proposal

FP/JK/Road/146404/2021.-Reg.

As per Stage-I (In-Principle) approval accorded by the Government of India. Ministry of Luvironment, Forest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Jammu issued vide File No. 9-JKC-1002 2022-Jammu January, 2023 duly endorsed by the office PCCI J&K, Jamma's ande endstr No-PCCI TCA-3371-16467-70 Dt. 14-01-23. General approval under section 2 of Lorest (Conservation) Act 1980 as per Mol-L&CC's earlier guidelines letter F No 11-0 08-1 C dated 03/01/2005 and No. 11-246/2014-FC dated 3rd November, 2017 the compensatory Jevies are hereby charged as under:

	Charges of Extraction and carriage	Amount (Rs.)
t	come, logging and transportation of project affected trees	27.56.162.00
-	Total	27.56,162,00

(Rupces Twenty-Seven Lakh Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty- Two only)

The payment of the extraction and carriage shall be deposited in official account of Divisional Forest Officer, Lamon at J&K Branch, Lown Hall Jammin

The detail of official account is given here as under -

Account No.

: - 00970101000002295

HSC Code

: - JAKAO INHALI

An 27/01/23

(Anup Kumar Soni, IFS) Divisional Forest Officer Jammu Forest Division Jammuz-

of the complete to accept to A 512 th man, A or Oace the







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-02-2024

Agency Name.	AEE PWD (R&B) SUB DIVISION MAJALTA
Application No.	61146404423
MoEF/SG File No.	9-JKC-002/2022-JAMMU
Location.	J AND K
Address.	sub division majaltaUdhampur
Amount(in Rs)	17317788/-

Amount in Words One Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-Eight Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	J AND K CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only









NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-02-2024

Agency Name.	AEE PWD (R&B) SUB DIVISION MAJALTA
Application No.	61146404423
MoEF/SG File No.	9-JKC-002/2022-JAMMU
Location.	J AND K
Address:	sub division majalta Udhampur
Amount(in Rs)	17317788/-

Amount in Words: One Crore Seventy-Three Lakin Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-Eight Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	J AND K CAMPA	
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335	
Pay to Account No.	Valid only for this challan amount	
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, Ill Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027	

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

FORM-I

(For linear projects other than Plantations)
[Rule 6(3) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date]

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the District Collector Udhampur

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6(3)(e) of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003 as amended vide the Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2014; and Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2016, it is certified that of **5.6 Hectare** of Forest land is proposed to be diverted in favour of **Executive Engineer PWD** (R&B) **Division Ramnagar**, for Construction of **Thail to Chountra Mata Road Km** 6th to RD 0 Km 19 th RD Under CRF Tehsil Majalta, District Udhampur for non Forest purpose.

It is further certified that:

The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire of 5.6 Hectare of Forest Land proposed for diversion.

The proposal does not involve any recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) and Pre-agricultural communities (PAC) under the Forest Right Act 2006: as reported by Tehsildar Udhampur vide No.TDUR/OQ/2024-25/660, dated 14-06-2024 Hence, no objection certificate for the diversion of **5.6 Hectare** of Forest Land for Construction of Thail to Chountra Mata Road Km 6th to RD 0 Km 19th RD Under CRF Tehsil Majalta, in District Udhampur is hereby issued.

Signed by Saloni Rai

Date: 29-06-2024 15:10:09

Saloni Rai, IAS

District Collector

Udhampur

No.DCU/SQ/2024-25/E-7498693/759

Date: 01-07 -2024

Funds to be deposited in Govt. Exchequer

Help

Click on Generate to generate challan

This icon shows that the payment of this yet to be made. This icon shows that the payment has been deposited.

X To be Paid

Challan Generated

This icon shows that the challan has been generated.

●Proposals received on or after 15th July 2014○All Proposals received upto 14th July 2014

	+.1		
	S. Classiana.		Application No. Pro
(Dhanwalt) to Bangainan (forel)	" in 19th RD 500	Countra Mata KM 6th RD 500 to	posał Name
	ZO.I.	KOGNI	014
	4	3	Area (ha.)
AND STATE OF	16.15 NUT TWO LESSE	NOISIAID BASE	Area User Agency (ha.) Name
	0.3-2021		PRINCIPLE
	C-1-2022		Venited Date
	no Paid	Paid	Λεποπ
		2	Payment Details
	C	4	Status